

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 21-3044

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DWIGHT HAYMAN,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB  
JOHN P. MANNARINO  
TIMOTHY R. CAHILL

\* DAVID B. GOODHAND  
D.C. Bar #438844

Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530

david.goodhand2@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 16-169-02 (APM)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Background.....	3
Hayman’s Drug-Trafficking Activity and Guilty Plea.....	3
Hayman’s Sentencing.....	8
The § 2255 Proceeding.....	10
1. Hayman’s testimony.....	11
2. Katzoff’s testimony.....	14
The District Court’s Ruling.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	27
A. Standard of Review.....	28
B. Katzoff Had No Duty to Consult with Hayman About an Appeal. ....	28
C. Even If Katzoff Had a Duty to Consult with Hayman About an Appeal, He Did So. ....	37
D. Even if Katzoff Performed Deficiently, Hayman Has Not Shown Prejudice. ....	49
CONCLUSION.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Bednarski v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2007).....	42, 43, 53
<i>Devine v. United States</i> , 520 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	31-32
<i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019).....	30, 40
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 527 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	38, 48, 49
<i>Jackson v. Attorney General of Nevada</i> , 268 F. App'x 615 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 364 F. App'x 972 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	54
<i>Keys v. United States</i> , 545 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Neill v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	50, 53
<i>Palacios v. United States</i> , 453 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011).....	36
* <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	22, 28, 29, 33, 35, 38, 42, 45, 47-49, 51, 54
<i>Rojas-Medina v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Sarroca v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	33
* <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11, 27, 28, 45

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 504 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>United States v. Abney</i> , 812 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>United States v. Bejarano</i> , 751 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 617 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	54
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 935 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 503 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	28
* <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 339 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28, 32
<i>United States v. Van Pham</i> , 722 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	34, 35, 38
<i>Walking Eagle v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Winstead v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	24

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 851 .....2

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....2

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) ..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 846 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... 2, 10, 36, 37, 47, 53

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C) .....2, 7-9, 17, 18, 25, 30, 31, 38, 40, 46, 52
